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Extracts 
 
Select [Main Ribbon > Reports > Extracts].  This displays a variety of extracts that can be created when 
needed.     
 
The security option for the Extracts must be marked which means permitted in order for an employee to 
have access to the options under Extracts.  The employee will be able to create, download and delete 
extracts.  This is found under [Main Ribbon > System Settings > Tellers].  After selecting the employee, 
select the Basic tab. 
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Downloads 
 
Select [Main Ribbon > Reports > Downloads].  The Downloads folder contains extracts that have been 
created either today or within the last 65 days.  After selecting Downloads, double click on the file to be 
downloaded.  The file will be downloaded to the Datamatic folder on C:Drive or other directory setup by 
the credit union. 
 
The system displays the extracts that have been generated. 
 

 
 

The maximum number of extracts that will be displayed in this folder is 999. 
 
The Date Modified column shows the date and time the report was created.   
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Credit unions using the following vendors with an online ATM/Debit Card interface will find a new ISO 
Trace Log every day in the Download folder under Extracts.  This is based on the cutoff times for vendors 
that send a cutoff indicator at a specific time each day.  This log is in time order and can be used to resolve 
out of balance issues when needed.  
 
 E-funds - file name equal Efundsxxxx.txt (xxxx = MMDD - Month/Day) 
   Co-op - file name equal Coopxxxx.txt 
 Star - file name equal Starxxxx.txt 
 MSVC (Co-op Service Center) file name equal MSVCxxxx.txt 
 
End of Day processing will automatically remove any extracts that are more than 65 days old.  This will 
prevent too many extracts from building up in the folder and some extracts not displaying due to space 
limitations. 
 
The Download folder also displays the Query reports (with File as the Output Destination) and other files 
directed to the Download folder by Datamatic.  The Queries and files in this folder will remain from day 
to day until they are overwritten, deleted by the credit union or deleted with End of Day processing after 
65 days.      
 
To print a Query report using the Download window, the report must first be downloaded to the PC.  To 
download a Query report, double click on the file.  (Also see the download instructions on pages 6-7 for 
downloading instructions.)  To delete a report from the Download folder, highlight the report and press 
the delete key. 
 
If an extract in this folder is deleted in error, programming may be able to restore the extract, if needed.  
First attempt to re-create the extract, however, if for some reason the extract cannot be re-created, a 
restore procedure can be done by programming today (if the extract was deleted today) or for a past date 
if the credit union has the End of Day backup tape for the day the extract was deleted.   Contact Customer 
Support for assistance. 
 
Extracts will remain in the Download folder until they are removed by the credit union or deleted with 
End of Day processing after 65 days.  (If an extract(s) really needs to be saved for a length of time, 
download the extract then cut and paste the extract from the C:\Datamatic folder into a new folder on 
the PC.)   
 
To remove an extract, highlight the extract and press the delete key.  A confirmation box will display asking 
“Are you sure you want to remove this extract?”.  Select Yes to remove the extract.   Otherwise, select 
No. 
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Download Instructions  
 
Non-Terminal Server Users 
 
To download an extract, double click on the file.   
 
Other than teller security for Extracts marked which means permitted, no additional security is required 
in VIEW to be able to download extracts. 
 
When the system is finished downloading the file to the PC, a message of Completed.  File located in 
C:\Datamatic is displayed.  The extract will be saved in the Datamatic folder on C:Drive.  Select close. 
 
If desired, the downloaded file can be moved to a different directory on the PC; such as the desktop or 
other location. 
 
The file can be sent by FTP, if the third-party vendor can accept a file transfer via a PC.  (Discuss with the 
vendor ways in which the file can be transferred to a secure web site, dial-up access or encrypting the file 
so that the information is not readily visible to hackers on the internet.)  The credit union should already 
have established a way to transfer this file to the vendor. 
  
IMPORTANT:    This should be tested with the vendor to make sure it works OK on both ends.  Follow the 

instructions from the vendor, after the file has been downloaded to a PC.    
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Terminal Server Users 
 
Prior to credit unions using Terminal Server software using the Download File feature, a couple things will 
need to be done. 
 
Other than teller security for Extracts marked which means permitted, no additional security is required 
in VIEW to be able to download extracts. 
 
Each PC that will be using the upload and/or download options will need to map the disk drive by doing 
the following procedure:   
 

Right click on the Icon that is used to connect with the Datamatic system and select Edit to display 
the Remote Desktop Connection.  Next, select the Options button then click on the Local 
Resources tab.  At the bottom of the window, click on Disk Drives to put a checkmark in the box.  
Click on the General tab and click on Save As.  Usually, the File Name will be left the same as 
displayed and the File Name may also differ by credit union.  Click on Save and answer Yes to the 
question Do you want to replace it?.  Selecting Start on the Task Bar then All Programs, 
Accessories, Communications then Remote Desktop Connection is another method of displaying 
this selection.   

 
To download an extract, double click on the extract. 
 
When the system is finished downloading the file to the PC, a message of Completed.  File located in 
C:\Datamatic is displayed.  The extract will be saved in the Datamatic folder on C:Drive.  Select close. 
 
If desired, the downloaded file can be moved to a different directory on the PC; such as the desktop or 
other location. 
 
The file can be sent by FTP, if the third-party vendor can accept a file transfer via a PC.  (Discuss with the 
vendor ways in which the file can be transferred to a secure web site, dial-up access or encrypting the file 
so that the information is not readily visible to hackers on the internet.)  The credit union should already 
have established a way to transfer this file to the vendor. 
 
IMPORTANT:    This should be tested with the vendor to make sure it works OK on both ends.  Follow the 

instructions from the vendor, after the file has been downloaded to a PC.  
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Blue Point 
 
The Blue Point option can be used by credit unions that use Blue Point Solution’s Receipt Manager 
Software.   
 
The information contained in this extract includes Name and Address information for the members, as 
well as, balances. 
 
After making the selection, the system will gather the information for the extract.  A message of Press 
RETURN to continue will be displayed when finished. 
 

 
 

 
Follow the instructions from Blue Point to get the file to them. 
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Buzz Banking Extract 
 
The Buzz Banking Extract was designed to be used by credit unions using the Buzz Banking third party 
software.  This is used to analyze debit card purchases.  The extract pulls information from Member 
Information, suffix information on 00 and Draft accounts and Debit purchase transactions.   
 
This extract can be setup to be generated automatically with End of Day processing.  This can also be setup 
to automatically copy the files to another server via FTP.  Contact Customer Support at 1.800.825.3854 to 
have this extract turned on, if your credit union would like this extract to be generated automatically 
(daily, weekly, etc.).  Some manual setup is required and configuration from programming to specify the 
IP Addresses for the server FTP, etc.   
 
Select the option and the system displays: 
 

 
 
Press enter with Create highlighted in the upper left corner. 

 Suffix Selection - If a suffix(es) is entered, only the suffix(es) entered will be included in the 
Extract. 

 Marketing Selection - Make the appropriate selection. 
A = Affiliate - Only members who have opted in to Affiliate marketing will be included in the 
Extract. 
N = Non-Affiliate - Only members who have opted in to Non-Affiliate marketing will be 
included in the Extract. 
E = Exempt - All Members - All members are included in the Extract. 

 
The default values are leaving the Suffix Selection (Blank) and the Marketing Selection as Exempt - All 
Members.  
 
Press enter after filling in and making selections on the screen.  The extracts will be created.  A message 
of Press Return to Continue, will be displayed when finished.  The extracts will go to the Download folder 
under [Main Ribbon > Reports]. 
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If the credit union has a Window Server, the system will ask Would you like to copy the Buzz Extracts to 
your Windows Server (y/n)?.  If y for yes is entered, the extracts will be copied to the Windows Server at 
the credit union.  If n for no is entered, the extracts will go Downloads under [Main Ribbon > Reports]. 
 
The three files created are as follows:  ACCT.bbf 

CUST.bbf 
TXNS.bbf 

 
 
Follow the instructions from Buzz Banking. 
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CAF Extract 
 
Contact Datamatic for more information.   
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Certegy Marketing 
 
The Certegy Marketing option may be used by credit unions that use the Optional Visa software package.  
The file can be downloaded to a PC.  The Extract Directory name is “certegy.dat”. 
 
The information contained in this extract includes Corporate and Institution ID’s, Name and Address 
information for the members, as well as, Social Security Number.  (See the file layout on the next page.) 
 
After making the selection, the system displays. 
 

 
 
Certegy Corp Number - Enter the Certegy Corp Number assigned to the credit union. 
 

 
Press enter after entering the information.  The system will gather the information for the extract.  
 
Use the Downloads selection under [Main Ribbon > Reports] to download the file to a PC.  Double click on 
the file to download.  When the system is finished downloading the file to the PC, a message of Completed.  
File located in C:\Datamatic is displayed.  The extract will be saved in the Datamatic folder on C:Drive.  
Select close. 
 
Follow the instructions by Certegy to get the file to them. 
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File Layout is: 

    Corp ID Numeric 6 

    Institution ID Numeric 6 

    First Name Alpha    10 

    Last Name Alpha    15 

    Address 1 Alpha    20 

    Address 2 Alpha    20  

    Address 3 (blank) Alpha    20 

    City Alpha    25 

    State Alpha    2 

    SSN Numeric 9 

    Filler Alpha    30 
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Core iQ 
 
Core iQ is an on-demand extract that can be created for a third-party product called Core iQ.  For more 
information on this product visit https://www.onovativebanking.com/. 
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CPI Extract 
 
The CPI Extract selection can be used to generate an extract of information pertaining to collateral 
protection insurance for all loans on the system.  The extract can be downloaded to a PC and, burned on 
a CD or transferred via FTP.  
 
The information pulled for this extract is as of monthend.   
 
This extract can be setup to be generated automatically with End of Day processing.  This can also be setup 
to automatically copy the files to another server via FTP.  Contact Customer Support at 1.800.825.3854 to 
have this extract turned on, if your credit union would like this extract to be generated automatically 
(daily, weekly, etc.).  Some manual setup is required and configuration from programming to specify the 
IP Addresses for the server FTP, etc.   
   
After making the selection, the system displays: 
 

 
 
To create the extract, use the arrow keys to select Create in the upper left corner of the screen.  Next, 
select the format to be used. 
 
Format: S = Standard 
  E = Extended ** 
  A = Allied 
 
** The Extended format is the same as the standard format except it includes the following additional 
fields. 
 Line of Credit 
 Maturity Date 
 Loan Status 
 
Type:  C = Current 
  M = Monthend 
 
Press enter after making the format selection.  Select Yes to process and press enter.   The extract will be 
created. 
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The system displays. 
 

 
 
The system places the file in the Download folder in the Extracts window.  The name in the Download 
folder is cpi.txt.  If the Allied format is selected, the name in the Download folder is allied.txt. 
 
Use the Downloads selection under [Main Ribbon > Reports] to download the file to a PC.  Double click on 
the file to download.  When the system is finished downloading the file to the PC, a message of Completed.  
File located in C:\Datamatic is displayed.  The extract will be saved in the Datamatic folder on C:Drive.  
Select close. 
 
The extract can then be burned on a CD or transferred via File Transfer Protocol (FTP).  From this point, 
follow the instructions from the vendor for transferring the file. 
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CPI Extract Layout 
Record Length:  242 

 
 

Standard Layout 

Field # Field Name Length Start 
Position 

End 
Position Comments 

1 Account Type 12 1 12  
2 Name 30 13 42  
3 Address Line 1 25 43 67  
4 Address Line 2 25 68 92  
5 City 20 93 112  
6 State 2 113 114  
7 Zip Code 9 115 123  
8 Security 2 124 125 See Table A 
9 Date Open 8 126 133 MMDDCCYY 

10 Payment Amount 9 134 142 9(7)V99 
11 Frequency 2 143 144 See Table D 
12 Original Amount 9 145 153 9(7)V99 
13 Balance 9 154 162 9(7)V99 
14 Interest Rate 6 163 168 99V9999 
15 VIN 30 169 198  
16 Year 4 199 202 CCYY 
17 Make 20 203 222  
18 Model 20 223 242  

 
 
Other Information 
 
This extract includes closed loans. 
 
The VIN field is the first collateral tracking record with a VIN the system finds for the loan.  If no VIN is 
found, the year, make and model fields are left blank in this extract. 
 
The VIN, year, make and model is not applicable for mortgage suffixes. 
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CPI Extract Layout 
Record Length:  263 

 
 

Extended Layout 

Field # Field Name Length Start 
Position 

End 
Position Comments 

1 Account Type 12 1 12  
2 Name 30 13 42  
3 Address Line 1 25 43 67  
4 Address Line 2 25 68 92  
5 City 20 93 112  
6 State 2 113 114  
7 Zip Code 9 115 123  
8 Security 2 124 125 See Table A 
9 Date Open 8 126 133 MMDDCCYY 

10 Payment Amount 9 134 142 9(7)V99 

11 Frequency 2 143 144 

WK = Weekly 
BW = Bi-weekly 
SM = Semi-monthly 
MO = Monthly 
QR = Quarterly 
SA = Semi-annual 
AN = Annual 
SP = Single payment 

12 Original Amount 9 145 153 9(7)V99 
13 Balance 9 154 162 9(7)V99 
14 Interest Rate 6 163 168 99V9999 
15 VIN 30 169 198  
16 Year 4 199 202 CCYY 
17 Make 20 203 222  
18 Model 20 223 242  
19 Line of Credit 11 243 253 9(9)V99 
20 Maturity Date 8 254 261 MMDDCCYY 
21 Loan Status 2 262 263 See Table C 
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CPI Extract Layout 
Record Length:  1710 

 
Allied Layout 

Field # Field Name Length Start 
Position 

End 
Position Comments 

1 Branch 2 1 2  
2 Account 10 3 12 Base and check digit 
3 Suffix 2 13 14  
4 Action Code 1 15 15  
5 Borrower Name 30 16 45 Primary name 
6 Borrower Address 1 25 46 70  
7 Borrower Address 2 25 71 95  
8 Borrower City 20 96 115  
9 Borrower State 2 116 117  

10 Borrower Zip 9 118 126  

11 Co-Borrower Name 30 127 156 
First Joint, Comaker or 
Guarantor name on 
loan 

12 Co-Borrower Address 1 25 157 181  
13 Co-Borrower Address 2 25 182 206  
14 Co-Borrower City 20 207 226  
15 Co-Borrower State 2 227 228  
16 Co-Borrower Zip 9 229 237  
17 Loan Effective Date 8 238 245 MMDDCCYY 
18 Loan Expiration Date 8 246 253 MMDDCCYY 
19 Grade 2 254 255  
20 Term of Loan 3 256 258 Number of payments 
21 Original Balance 11 259 269 9(9)V99 
22 Current Balance 11 270 280 9(9)V99 
23 APR 6 281 286 99V9(4) 
24 Payment Amount 11 287 297 9(9)V99 

25 Frequency 2 298 299 

WK = Weekly 
BW = Bi-weekly 
SM = Semi-monthly 
MO = Monthly 
QR = Quarterly 
SA = Semi-annual 
AN = Annual 
SP = Single payment 
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Allied Layout 

Field # Field Name Length Start 
Position 

End 
Position Comments 

26 Vehicle Year 4 300 303 CCYY 
27 Vehicle Make 20 304 323  
28 Vehicle Model 20 324 343  
29 VIN 30 344 373  
30 Mortgage Address 30 374 403  
31 Mortgage City 25 404 428  
32 Mortgage State 2 429 430  
33 Mortgage Zip 9 431 439 9(9) 
34 Security Code 2 440 441 See Table A 
35 Purpose Code 2 442 443 See Table B 
36 Escrow Flag 1 444 444 Y/N 
37 Credit Score 5 445 449  
38 Line of Credit 11 450 460 9(9)V99 
39 Loan Status 2 461 462 See Table C 
40 Vehicle Year (2) 4 463 466 CCYY 
41 Vehicle Make (2) 20 467 486  
42 Vehicle Model (2) 20 487 506  
43 VIN (2) 30 507 536  
44 Vehicle Year (3) 4 537 540 CCYY 
45 Vehicle Make (3) 20 541 560  
46 Vehicle Model (3) 20 561 580  
47 VIN (3) 30 581 610  
48 Vehicle Year (4) 4 611 614 CCYY 
49 Vehicle Make (4) 20 615 634  
50 Vehicle Model (4) 20 635 654  
51 VIN (4) 30 655 684  
52 Vehicle Year (5) 4 685 688 CCYY 
53 Vehicle Make (5) 20 689 708  
54 Vehicle Model (5) 20 709 728  
55 VIN (5) 30 729 758  
56 Mortgage Address (2) 30 759 788  
57 Mortgage City (2) 25 789 813  
58 Mortgage State (2) 2 814 815  



  Extracts Manual 

 
  22 CPI Extract 
 
Datamatic Confidential   This documentation is proprietary and confidential information of Datamatic Processing Inc.,and can 
ONLY be used for its intended use.  Any other distribution, dissemination, or copying use is strictly prohibited. 

Allied Layout 

Field # Field Name Length Start 
Position 

End 
Position Comments 

59 Mortgage Zip (2) 9 816 824 9(9) 
60 Mortgage Address (3) 30 825 854  
61 Mortgage City (3) 25 855 879  
62 Mortgage State (3) 2 880 881  
63 Mortgage Zip (3) 9 882 890 9(9) 
64 Mortgage Address (4) 30 891 920  
65 Mortgage City (4) 25 921 945  
66 Mortgage State (4) 2 946 947  
67 Mortgage Zip (4) 9 948 956 9(9) 
68 Mortgage Address (5) 30 957 986  
69 Mortgage City (5) 25 987 1011  
70 Mortgage State (5) 2 1012 1013  
71 Mortgage Zip (5) 9 1014 1022 9(9) 
72 Auto Insurance Company  30 1023 1052  
73 Auto Insurance Policy 20 1053 1072  
74 Auto Insurance Agent 30 1073 1102  
75 Auto Insurance Phone 10 1103 1112 9(10) 
76 Auto Insurance Received 1 1113 1113 Y = Yes   N = No 
77 Auto Insurance Company (2) 30 1114 1143  
78 Auto Insurance Policy (2) 20 1144 1163  
79 Auto Insurance Agent (2) 30 1164 1193  
80 Auto Insurance Phone (2) 10 1194 1203 9(10) 
81 Auto Insurance Received (2) 1 1204 1204 Y = Yes   N = No 
82 Auto Insurance Company (3) 30 1205 1234  
83 Auto Insurance Policy (3) 20 1235 1254  
84 Auto Insurance Agent (3) 30 1255 1284  
85 Auto Insurance Phone (3) 10 1285 1294 9(10) 
86 Auto Insurance Received (3) 1 1295 1295 Y = Yes   N = No 
87 Auto Insurance Company (4) 30 1296 1325  
88 Auto Insurance Policy (4) 20 1326 1345  
89 Auto Insurance Agent (4) 30 1346 1375  
90 Auto Insurance Phone (4) 10 1376 1385 9(10) 
91 Auto Insurance Received (4) 1 1386 1386 Y = Yes   N = No 
